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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

MARCH 18, 2021 
DRAFT SUMMARY OF BOARD ACTION 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of 
Okeechobee to order on Thursday, March 18, 2021, at 6:00 P.M. in the City Council Chambers, 
located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida, followed by the Pledge 
of Allegiance. 
 

II. ATTENDANCE 
Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson 
Doug McCoy, Board Members Phil Baughman, Karyne Brass, Rick Chartier, and Mac 
Jonassaint were present. Alternate Board Member Jim Shaw was present. Board Member Felix 
Granados and Alternate Board Member Joe Papasso were absent with consent. Chairperson 
Hoover moved Alternate Board Member Shaw to voting position. 
 

III. AGENDA 
 There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda. 
 Motion by Board Member Chartier, seconded by Board Member Baughman to approve 

the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously. 
 

IV. MINUTES 
 Motion by Board Member Baughman, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to dispense 

with the reading and approve the January 21, 2021, Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting 
minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 
V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 

6:02 P.M. 
 Variance Petition No. 21-001-V. 

1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Ben Smith, LaRue 
Planning and Management, 1375 Jackson Street, Suite 206, Fort Myers, Florida, 
who responded affirmatively. 

2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending 
approval. 

3. No comments were offered on behalf of the Property Owner. 
4. No public comments were offered. 
5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered. 
6. Motion by Board Member Baughman, seconded by Board Member Chartier to 

approve Variance Petition No. 21-001-V, which requests to reduce the South side 
setback from 10 to 5-feet within a Residential Single Family-One Zoning District, 
(Ref. Code Sec. 90-105 (b)(1)) located at 611 Southeast 6th Avenue for the 
purpose of constructing a 24-foot wide residence with the following condition: 
removal of concrete slab and two walkways encroaching on the parcel to the 
South, Centennial Park, owned by the City of Okeechobee and addressed as 701 
Southeast 6th Avenue. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 
 Special Exception Petition No. 21-003-SE. 

1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. George Banville, 814 
Southeast 37th Terrace, Okeechobee, Florida, and Mr. Ben Smith, LaRue Planning 
and Management, 1375 Jackson Street, Suite 206, Fort Myers, Florida, all 
responded affirmatively. 

2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending 
approval. 

3. Mr. Banville commented he had no issues with providing buffering to improve 
esthetics. 

4. No public comments were offered. 
5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered. 
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QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING ITEM V. B. CONTINUED: 
6. Motion by Board Member Jonassaint, seconded by Board Member Chartier to

approve Special Exception Petition No. 21-003-SE which requests to allow a
proposed use of outdoor storage, building trades contractor within a Heavy
Commercial Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-283 (5)) located at 108 Southeast
5th Avenue for the proposed use of an electrical contractor’s office, with tool and
equipment storage with the following conditions: install some type of slatting or
screening on the chain link fence for the entire perimeter of the property. Motion
Carried Unanimously.

CHAIRPERSON HOOVER CLOSED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:30 P.M. 

VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:30 P.M.
  Submitted by: 

  __________________________ 
  Patty M. Burnette, Secretary 

Please take notice and be advised that when a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment with 
respect to any matter considered at this proceeding, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. General Services’ media are 
for the sole purpose of backup for official records. 



City of Okeechobee Petition No. a I- ooLf-S{;
General Services Department 
55 S.E. 3rd Avenue, Room 101 
Okeechobee, Florida 3497 4-2903 
Phone: (863) 763-3372, ext. 9820 
Fax: (863) 763-1686 

1 5 Hearing: 4- f 5"'9-.I

Publication Dates:
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Jurisdiction: 7"DA
2" Hearing: ,J /A

Rezone, Special Exception and Variance 

1 Name of property owner(s):
2
3 
4 Applicant mailing address:

APPLICANT I FORMATION 

6 Contact person daytime phone(s): L' t,?t2Yi 6 J3uc.:o c�v 2l,i ·- 37)2..._
I PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Property address/directions to property:
7 

r t ' ttj 
8 

Describe current use of property:
} 

· �JurMf-
Describe improvements on property (number/type buildings, dwelling units, occupied or vacant, etc.· 

2-JJu1 lJ��9 

Source of potable water: (!) ll.f}- Method of sewage disposal: t) 

Is there a use on the prope y that is or was in violation of a city or county ordinance? If so, describe:

11 

12 Is a pending sale of the property subject to this application being granted?
Describe uses on adjoining property to the North:

13 North: J3os1 "­ East:
South: West:

14 Future Land Use classification:
', 

15 

16 
17 Parcel Identification Number: ··
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Staff Report   

Special Exception Request  

 

 

 

Prepared for:  The City of Okeechobee  

Applicant: Bucio Chinese Restaurant 

Petition No.:  21-004-SE 

Address:    104 SE 6th St 

Description:  Drive-through service 
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General Information 

 

Owner  
Bryan Family Commercial Property, LLC 
6300 SE 128th Ave 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 

Applicant  
Bucio Chinese Restaurant 
104 SE 6th Street 
Okeechobee, FL 

Applicant Contact Person 
Liborio Bucio 
Victor Bucio 

Site Address 104 SE 6th Street 

Parcel Identification 3-21-37-35-0020-02200-0100 

Applicant Phone Number 863.261.3712 

Applicant Email Address BucioBucio0325@gmail.com 

For the legal description of the project or other information regarding this application, 
please refer to the application submittal package which is available by request at City 
Hall and is posted on the City’s website prior to the advertised public meeting at  
https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 

 

Future Land Use, Zoning and Existing Use 

 Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use Commercial Commercial 

Zoning  Heavy Commercial Heavy Commercial 

Use of Property Restaurant Restaurant with drive-up window 

Acreage 0.462 acres 0.462 acres 

 

Description of Request 

The matter for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Board of Adjustment is a Special 
Exception for a drive-up window at an existing Chinese restaurant. The Applicant is owner of 
Bucio Chinese Restaurant. According to the application, the restaurant has 5 employees with 
hours of operation from 11:00 am to 9:00 pm, 7 days per week. 

The property is designated Commercial on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and zoned Heavy 
Commercial.  City Code Section 90-283(1) lists “drive-through service” as a special exception use 
in the CHV district. 

The property is approximately 0.462 acres, with an existing 2,260 square foot structure built in 
1977. A window on the east side of the building has been used for drive-through service in the 
past and a drive-through service special exception use was previously approved for this property 
in 2005 (Application 05-002-SE). However, business tax receipt records indicate that there has 
been at least one discontinuance of the restaurant use (for at least 180 days) since that special 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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exception approval in 2005. Therefore, according to City Code section 90-373(f), a special 
exception must be approved again before the drive-through service use can legally continue.  

There appears to be space for approximately 3 vehicles to stack on site between the south 
property line and the drive-up window. There are also 19 on-site parking spaces (one of which 
contains the dumpster) as well as 6 parking spaces that are partly on the subject property and 
extend into the public right-of-way.  

 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use on Surrounding Properties 

North 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning Commercial Professional Office 

Existing Use Office 

East 

Future Land Use Single-Family residential 

Zoning Residential Single-Family One 

Existing Use Single family residence 

South 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning Residential Single-Family One 

Existing Use Church/School 

West 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning Heavy Commercial 

Existing Use Strip commercial businesses 

 
 

Consistency with Land Development Regulations 

Section 70-373(b) requires that the Applicant address the following standards for granting a 
Special Exception during their presentation to the Board of Adjustment.  The Applicant has 
submitted, as part of the submission, brief statements and information addressing these 
standards.  These are repeated below in Times Roman typeface exactly as provided by the 
Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or clarify the Applicant’s 
comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface.   

(1) Demonstrate that the proposed location and site are appropriate for the use.  

Applicant Response:  Drive thru has been approved for about 50 yrs. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  To address the Applicant’s statement: This structure appears to have 
been used as a restaurant since its construction in 1977. As the City does not have the 
original building plans or site plans on file, it is not clear whether the drive-up service window 
was part of the original plans and operations. However, through a County records request 
staff was able to obtain a building permit application from 1992 for an expansion of the 
existing structure. That application includes a site plan depicting the drive through as 
existing at that time. Additionally, a drive-through service special use exception was 
approved at this site in 2005. In the application for that special use request, the applicant 
stated that, “the drive-through has been in operation for many years”. Also, in the minutes 
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of that public hearing, the planning consultant is on the record stating that it, “appears that 
the drive thru has been in existence but has never been approved through the special 
exception process.” Now, due to discontinuance of use since that approval, the special use 
exception must be approved again in order to continue its operation. 

To address the required finding: The site is located along the US-441 commercial corridor, 
within about 150 feet of that roadway and situated amid other commercial uses, as well as 
a church to the south and single family residential to the east. This is an appropriate location 
and site for a restaurant with drive-through service as long as vehicle stacking at the drive-
through does not extend into the right-of-way, blocking traffic coming to and from US-441, 
and as long as the drive-through service is not disruptive to the existing adjacent single 
family residences. 

(2) Demonstrate how the site and proposed buildings have been designed so they are 
compatible with the adjacent uses and the neighborhood, or explain why no specific design 
efforts are needed.  

Applicant Response:  Plans have been approved by the City for buildings before  

STAFF COMMENTS:  The location of the existing drive-up window on the east side of the 
building is not optimal, as there is little space for stacking of vehicles along the side of the 
building. However, since there is no drive-through intercom system, ordering will likely take 
place prior to patron arrival and the window will be primarily used for pickup and payment 
of food. There are also 18 parking spaces on-site (as well as 6 parking spaces which are 
partly on-site and partly in the right-of-way) which patrons can pull into while waiting for their 
orders. So, while it is conceivable that vehicle stacking could extend into the right-of-way, it 
should not occur on a regular basis. Additionally, since there are residential uses located 
adjacent to the side of the building where the drive-up window is located, the lack of an 
ordering intercom is a positive feature that will eliminate the noise generally associated with 
such systems. To be sure, staff contacted code enforcement, who reported that there have 
been no complaints about traffic backing up on 104 SE 6th Street. 

(3) Demonstrate any landscaping techniques to visually screen the use from adjacent uses; or 
explain why no visual screening is necessary. 

Applicant Response:  Just cars – no excessive noise or anything bad visually 

 STAFF COMMENTS:  The property is legally nonconforming to the current landscape 
standards. If the board determines that it is necessary, the addition of landscaping in the 
parking lot islands and along the perimeter could be made a condition of approval of this 
request for a drive-through service special use exception. Doing so would provide some 
buffering of the drive-up area, parking area, dumpster and outdoor freezer/storage 
enclosure. 

(4) Demonstrate what is proposed to reduce the impacts of any potential hazards, problems or 
public nuisance generated by the use or explain how the nature of the use creates no such 
potential problems.  

Applicant Response:  Very quiet – people drive up to window, receive their food, pay and leave 
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STAFF COMMENTS:  Staff is not aware of any nuisance caused by the drive-up service 
window and the applicant is not proposing any improvements to the property at this time. 

(5) Demonstrate how the utilities and other service requirements of the use can be met.  

Applicant Response:  The City of Okeechobee handle both 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Utility and service requirements should not be affected by approval 
or denial of this request. 

 
(6) Demonstrate how the impact of traffic generation will be handled off site and on-site. 

Applicant Response:  Plenty of parking onsite 

STAFF COMMENTS: This restaurant and the drive-up window have been in operation for 
many years and no increase in the intensity of the use is being proposed at this time. This 
site is in close proximity to US-441, which allows for quick access to that highway, 
minimizing congestion on local roadways. Depending on the size of the customer service 
area, it is likely that this establishment exceeds the current minimum parking standards. The 
drive aisles in the parking area have ample width to accommodate internal circulation and 
drive-up services, while still allowing for vehicles to maneuver into parking spaces. The dual 
driveways allow for vehicles to drive through after being served at the window without having 
to turn around.  

 

When reaching a conclusion on a Special Exception request, the Board of Adjustment shall 
consider and show in its record the following findings as set forth in Section 70-373(c)(1)-(8).  The 
required findings are listed below followed by the Applicant’s statements in Times Roman typeface 
exactly as provided by the Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or 
clarify the Applicant’s comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface. 

(1) The use is not contrary to the Comprehensive Plan requirements. 

Applicant Response:  No 

STAFF COMMENTS:  There are no policies in the City’s Comprehensive Plan that prohibit 
this use. 

(2) The use is specifically authorized as a special exception use in the zoning district. 

Applicant Response:  Yes 

STAFF COMMENTS:  City Code Section 90-283(1) lists “drive-through service” as a special 
exception use in the CHV district. 

(3) The use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest. 

Applicant Response:  None 

STAFF COMMENTS: It is in the public interest to facilitate business owners to provide 
multiple service options to their customers. There should be no adverse effects on the 
public interest by allowing a new business to continue using this existing drive-up window. 
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(4) The use is appropriate for the proposed location, is reasonably compatible with adjacent 
uses and is not detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns. 

Applicant Response:  Very appropriate 

STAFF COMMENTS:  For the reasons discussed above, staff finds that continued use of 
this drive-up window is appropriate in this location, compatible with adjacent land uses and 
should not affect prevailing land use patterns. 

(5) The use will not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to 
the development of adjacent property. 

Applicant Response:  No 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Approving the use of this drive-up window should not affect property 
values or living conditions and should not deter development/redevelopment of adjacent 
property. 

(6) The use may be required to be screened from surrounding uses to reduce the impact of any 
nuisance or hazard to adjacent uses. 

Applicant Response:  Hasn’t in the past 

STAFF COMMENTS:  There is currently very little on-site landscaping, though there also 
should not be many impacts created by the use of this drive-up window that would require 
screening. Headlights of vehicles waiting at the window should face north towards the office 
uses and should not point towards the adjacent single family homes for any significant 
period of time. Since there is no intercom ordering system, there should not be a significant 
level of noise created either. 

(7) The use will not create a density pattern that will overburden public facilities such as schools, 
streets, and utility services. 

Applicant Response:  No 

STAFF COMMENTS:  There is no residential component of the applicant’s request that 
should affect density or demand on public school capacity.  

8) The use will not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage problems, or otherwise affect 
public safety. 

Applicant Response:  None 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Any existing flooding or drainage problems at this site should not be 
affected by approval or denial of this request. Staff is not aware of any public safety issues 
resulting from use of this drive-up window in the past. 
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Recommendation 

Based on the foregoing analysis, the requested special use exception is consistent with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan, reasonably compatible with adjacent uses, and consistent with the 
urbanizing pattern of the area. Staff recommends approval of this request to allow use of a drive-
up window at 104 SE 6th St in the CHV zoning district, with the condition that design and operation 
continue with no intercom system, and that primary use of the window should be for payment and 
pickup of orders.  

 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 

 
Ben Smith, AICP 
Sr. Planner 

March 19, 2021 
 
 
Board of Adjustment Hearing:  April 15, 2021 
 
Attachments: Future Land Use Map 
 Zoning Map 
 Aerial Photograph Showing Existing Land Uses 
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FUTURE LAND USE 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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ZONING  
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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AERIAL  
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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	City of Okeechobee, Florida
	Board of Adjustment Meeting
	March 18, 2021
	Summary of Board Action
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of Okeechobee to order on Thursday, March 18, 2021, at 6:00 P.M. in the City Council Chambers, located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida, f...

	II. ATTENDANCE
	Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Phil Baughman, Karyne Brass, Rick Chartier, and Mac Jonassaint were present. Alternate Board Member Jim Shaw was present. Board Membe...

	III. AGENDA
	A. There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda.
	B. Motion by Board Member Chartier, seconded by Board Member Baughman to approve the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously.

	IV. MINUTES
	A. Motion by Board Member Baughman, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to dispense with the reading and approve the January 21, 2021, Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously.

	V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:02 P.M.
	A. Variance Petition No. 21-001-V.

	1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Ben Smith, LaRue Planning and Management, 1375 Jackson Street, Suite 206, Fort Myers, Florida, who responded affirmatively.
	2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending approval.
	3. No comments were offered on behalf of the Property Owner.
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	3. Mr. Banville commented he had no issues with providing buffering to improve esthetics.
	4. No public comments were offered.
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	VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:30 P.M.


	2021-03-18 PB Minutes-DRAFT.pdf
	City of Okeechobee, Florida
	Planning Board Meeting
	March 18, 2021
	DRAFT Summary of Board Action
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Planning Board for the City of Okeechobee to order on Thursday, March 18, 2021, at 6:32 P.M. in the City Council Chambers, located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida.

	II. ATTENDANCE
	Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Phil Baughman, Karyne Brass, Rick Chartier, and Mac Jonassaint were present. Alternate Board Member Jim Shaw was present. Board Membe...

	III. AGENDA
	A. There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda.
	B. Motion by Member Brass, seconded by Member Jonassaint to approve the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously.

	IV. MINUTES
	A. Motion by Member Chartier, seconded by Member Jonassaint to dispense with the reading and approve the January 21, 2021, Regular Meeting and Workshop minutes and the February 18, 2021, Workshop minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously.

	V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:33 P.M.
	A. Land Development Regulations (LDR) Text Amendment Petition No. 21-001-TA proposes to amend Sections 90-483 through 90-484; remove Section 90-485 and move limitations for parking reduction approvals to Section 90-483; add Form 21 Parking Reduction P...
	1. City Planning Consultant Mr. Ben Smith of LaRue Planning and Management Services reviewed the Planning Staff Report and draft ordinance.
	2. The following public comments we offered: Mr. Steven Dobbs, 209 Northeast 2nd Street, Okeechobee, commented maybe a standard parking requirement should be created for properties that are considered “strip malls” as it appears that in several instan...
	3. There were no Ex-Parte disclosures offered.
	4. Motion by Member Chartier, seconded by Member Jonassaint to recommend the City Council approve LDR Text Amendment Petition No. 21-001-TA as presented in Exhibit 1. Motion Carried Unanimously. The recommendation will be forwarded to the City Council...

	B. LDR Text Amendment Petition No. 21-002-TA proposes to adopt the Holding Property Rezoning Program; add Form 22 Holding Property Rezoning Application, to Appendix A and add an application fee of $600.00 plus $20.00/acre to Appendix C.
	1. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report and draft ordinance.
	2. There were no public comments offered.
	3. There were no Ex-Parte disclosures offered.

	V. PUBLIC HEARING ITEM B CONTINUED
	4. Motion by Member Jonassaint, seconded by Member Chartier to recommend to the City Council approval of LDR Text Amendment Petition No. 21-002-TA as presented in Exhibit 2. Motion Carried Unanimously. The recommendation will be forwarded to the City ...

	VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 7:07 P.M.
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